Client for reasonable legal costs incurred as a result.  

7. LIABILITY OF THE PARTIES 

7.1. If the Contractor fails to maintain the Service Availability set out in Annex 9 (i.e. the 
availability of 99.5 per cent), the Client shall charge a penalty of EUR 2,500 (two thousand five 
hundred euros 00 ct) per 1 (hour), calculated to the nearest minute, of the time when the System is 
unavailable to the Client through no fault of the Client. 

7.2. Penalties shall only apply for availability violations identified in production environment

[...]

P3 Medium incident - EUR 40 (forty euros, 00 ct) for each 8 (eight) hours of 
the delay. 

7.13. If the Contractor fails to observe the time limits for addressing problems set out in 
Annex 9, the Client shall charge the Contractor the interest on arrears at the following rates:  

7.13.1. P1 Critical incident - EUR 1,500 (one thousand and five hundred euros, 00 
ct) for each hour of the delay; 

7.13.2. P2 High incident - EUR 1,000 (one thousand euros, 00 ct) for each hour of 
the delay; 

7.13.3. P3 Medium incident - EUR 250 (two hundred and fifty, 00 ct) for each 
business hour of the delay. 

7.14.

[...]

Contractor the following interest on arrears for each calendar day of the delay: 

7.14.1. if the delay period is up to 14 (fourteen) calendar days - EUR 1,000 (one 
thousand euros, 00 ct) for each calendar day of the delay; 

7.14.2. if the delay period is between 15 (fifteen) calendar days and 1 (one) month - 
EUR 1,500 (one thousand and five hundred euros, 00 ct) for each calendar day 
of the delay; 

7.14.3. if the delay period exceeds 1 (one) month - EUR 2,000 (two thousand euros, 00 
ct) for each calendar day of the delay. 

7.15. If the Contractor fails to perform or improperly performs the obligations provided for in